Annual Financial Report of the fiscal year 1 January 2024 – 31 December 2024
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

13

locally produced cash available in local currency to pay the expenses incurred, as well as the forward

purchase of foreign exchange, thus minimizing the creation of foreign exchange risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk entails the probability that fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

The Group's policy is to minimize its exposure to the interest rate risk of long-term financing. Under

this policy, medium-term loans are mainly in Euro, with fixed spread and a floating base interest rate

linked to Euribor.

The Group's short-term debt is in Euro at a floating base interest rate linked to Euribor. Short-term

loans are mainly issued as working capital.

These loans are repaid through the operating cash flows from the Group's operations.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The following table presents the sensitivity of profit or loss for the period against the Groups short-

term debt and deposits, towards a change in variable interest rates amounting to +20% –20% (2023:

+/-20%). The changes in interest rates are estimated to be logical in relation to the current market

conditions and until now they have been consistent with the previous year.

 2024 2023

 20% -20% 20% -20%

Net earnings after income tax (from
interest bearing liabilities)

(718) 718 (440) 440

Net earnings after income tax (from
interest earning assets)

1,154 (1,154) 1,257 (1,257)

The Group is not exposed to other significant interest rate risks.

2) Risks arising from existing financial conditions prevailing in Greece and from the global

economy

In 2024, the Greek economy continued its growth trajectory, having increased its GDP by 2.3%, driven

mainly by the increase in investments, the rise in private consumption as a result of increased

household income, as well as the reduction in unemployment. The momentum in tourism continued,

leading to an increase in exports in the services segment; however, the rising domestic demand led to

higher imports, with the balance remaining negative. It is noted that the Greek economy moved at a

[…]

____________________________________________________________________________________________________

143

2023

(amounts in euro) AED ALL BHD IQD LYD MKD QAR RON RSD SAR USD

Financial assets 206 79 7,084 0 632 8 105 81 6,100 1,839 1,553

Financial liabilities  (76) (217) (314) (29) (2) 0 (1,025) (191) (4,456) (691) (1,386)

Total current assets 130 (138) 6,770 (29) 630 8 (920) (110) 1,644 1,148 167

Financial assets 27 0 12 0 9 0 0 9 4 0 0

Financial liabilities  0 0 (321) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total non-current
assets

27 0 (309) 0 9 0 0 9 4 0 0

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net Earnings as well as Other comprehensive income of

the year to fluctuations of exchange rates through their effect on financial assets and liabilities. For

BGN currency we did not examine the sensitivity as it maintains a stable exchange rate against euro.

For all other currencies, we examined the sensitivity at a change of +/- 10%.

The table presents the effects of the +10% change. The effects of the -10% change are represented by

the opposite presented sign.

 2024

 AED ALL BHD IQD LYD MKD QAR RON RSD SAR USD

Effect on Net earnings  -
0.9333
379109
60169

0 0 0 0 0 (0) 0 0 0 (3,431)

Effect on other comprehensive
income

(28) (14) 533 (112) 65 0 (80) (13) 694 53 0

 2023

 AED ALL BHD IQD LYD MKD QAR RON RSD SAR USD

Effect on Net earnings  (4) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 112

Effect on other comprehensive
income

7 (14) 628 (91) 63 1 (123) (11) 164 170 0

To manage this category of risk, the Group’s Management and financial department makes sure that

the largest possible part of receivables (revenues) and liabilities (expenses) are realized in euro or in

currencies pegged to the euro (i.e. the Bulgarian lev BGN) or in the same currency in order to be

matched against each other.

TERNA GROUP
Annual Financial Report of the fiscal year 1 January 2024 – 31 December 2024
(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)
____________________________________________________________________________________________________

144

39.2 INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The policy of the Group is to minimize its exposure to the interest rate risk of long-term financing. On

31.12.2024, 100% of the Group's total bank debt carries floating interest rate (stable spread).

The following table presents the sensitivity of Net earnings for the period towards a reasonable change

in interest rates of receivables and liabilities amounting to +/-20% (2023: +/-20%) on the variable part

of the interest rate (i.e. Euribor 6M). The changes in interest rates are estimated to be normal in

relation to current market conditions.

 2024 2023

 20% -20% 20% -20%

Net earnings after income tax (from interest bearing liabilities)
(718) 718 (440) 440

Net earnings after income tax (from interest earning assets)
1,154 (1,154) 1,257 (1,257)

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks or variation of securities’ prices the price of which

is traded on a financial market.

39.3 CREDIT RISK

The credit risk exposure of the Group is limited to financial assets, which are as follows:

 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Receivables from derivatives 933 0

Cash and cash equivalents 314,435 240,670

Loans and receivables 699,903 715,533

Total 1,015,271 956,203

The Group continuously monitors its receivables, either separately or per group and encompasses any

differences in its credit risk. In cases that is deemed necessary external reports related to current or

potential customers are used.

The Group is not exposed to significant credit risk from customers’ receivables. This is attributed to the

fact that one the hand to the Group’s policy which is focused on the cooperation with reliable clients

and on the other to the activities’ nature of the Group.

In particular, the whole amount of receivables, whether related to the narrow or the broader public